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Methodo'ogy and field report Online survey with 28 questions
11/21/2022-12/09/2022
n=4,179
@ Population: Uninformed 9.1 minutes, Informed 12.5 minutes
@ Stakeholder: 17.7 minutes

German 825
y Age
France 816
up to 29 years 23%
Norway 789
30 to 39 years 17%
i 853
Slovenia 40 to 49 years 21%
Spain 849 50 to 64 years 30%
over 64 years 9%
Gender
male 49%
CELLRANGE Germany 43
female 51%
France 6
Norway 4 Education
Slovenia 22 low level 6%
Spain | 13 medium level 50%
high level 44%

Group (only population)
Informed CELLRANGE
CELLRANGE _
Uninformed CELLRANGE

Population Stakeholder

N=4,179, all respondents without “no answer* | declarations: % and absolute numbers



Introduction and relationship to science



Interest of the respondents

How interested are you in the following topics? Most of the participants are interested in
science and research, followed by
economics, technology and finance.

Politics | 12% 14% 18% 21% 14%

M 1 = not interested at all n2 3 n4 m5 M 6 = very interested

N=4,139, all respondents without “no answer* | declarations: % and averages



Behavior of the respondents

How often...? Videos and talking with friends and families
are the most commonly used source of
information.

7/

7 3.7 ];'ﬂ

... do you talk about science and research with friends or family 1076%21%26%@ 3.5 "-

... do you watch video contributions (both classic television programs and streaming formats, e.g. via YouTube) on science and research 11%8%7 %24 %

... do you read articles on scientific topics in newspapers or magazines (analogue or digital) 13%"/20%23"/@ 3.5

... do you get information about science and research via social media 16%6"/30"/022‘74E 3.4

2

... do you listen to news or reports on science and research via audio formats (e.g. radio or podcasts) 18%8%9%’21"/@ 3.2 '||||l'l'

... do you visit websites of research institutions to get information 21%20% 8"/20% 3.1 ©

Fl
... do you attend events, lectures or discussions on topics related to science and research = 38% 20%5%1‘1&2.5 2

1 = never 2 3 4 m5 B 6 = very often

N=4,136, all respondents without “no answer“ | declarations: % and averages 7



Social media usage

Which social media do you use to inform yourself about topics in science and research?

YouTube |, 73%
Facebook [N 58%
Instagram IR 40%

Twitter
WhatsApp
TikTok
LinkedIn
Pinterest
Snapchat
Reddit
Twitch
Vimeo
XING
Tumblr

23%
22%
19%
19%
13%
12%
7%
5%
3%
3%
3%

35% up to 29 years

14% up to 29 years

61% over 50 years

YouTube, Facebook and Instagram are the
most used social media for topics in science
and research.

Younger people use TikTok and Reddit more
often than older people.

N=2,720, all respondents with use of social media to get information about science and research | declarations: % | multipe anwers



Trust science and research
How much do you trust science and research?

1 =do not trust at all | 1% Half of the participants trust in science and
research.
The stakeholder and the spanish participants
2 3% have more trust than the others.
3 15%
4 2% @& 4.4

6 = trust completely - 16%

N=4,159, all respondents without “no answer* | declarations: % and averages



Relationship between science and society
With regard to the relationship between science and society: Most of the participants agree with the

to what extent do you agree with the following statements? positive statements about the relationship
between science and society.

Science works for the good of society. 14% 24% 30% 27%

Even if there is no immediate benefit, research that provides new knowledge should be publicly funded. = 5% 15% 27% 25% 24%

Scientific controversies are helpful because they help to ensure that relevant research results prevail. 17% 29% 29% 19%

Science is aware of the social impact of its work. 5% 19% 30% 27% 16%

When different scientific positions contradict each other, it is difficult for me to judge which information is correct. = 8%  22% 30% 22% 58
| personally benefit from science and research. 7% 9% 18% 26% 23% 17%
1 = completely disagree 2 3 4 m5 B 6 = completely agree

N=4,054, all respondents without “no answer* | declarations: % and averages 10

4.6

4.4

4.4

4.2

4.1

4.0



Nearly two thirds of the participants agree that

Relatlonshlp between science and somety science informs the public too little about its work.

With regard to the relationship between science and society:

to what extent do you agree with the following statements? Only 24% of the participants think that science
and research do more harm than good.

Science tries too little to inform the public about its work. 5% 10% 21% 29%
People trust science too much and not enough their feelings and beliefs. 18% 19% 23% 21% 1% 79
Science and research have so little relevance to everyday life that they are not relevant to me. 31% 23% 18% 15%
All'in all, science and research do more harm than good. 40% 22% 14% 12%
1 = completely disagree 2 3 4 m5 M 6 = completely agree

N=4,054, all respondents without “no answer“ | declarations: % and averages 11

3.9

3.1

26

24



Information needs, opportunities and risks



Importance of information
How important are the following contents of
information on research projects to you?

Ecological effects .4% 12% 22%
Everyday benefit = 3%  12% 25%
Research objectives l3% 1% 25%
Ecological value 4% 13% 23%
Risks | 4% 13% 25%
Research subject . 4% 14% 28%
Costs | 6% 17%
Ethical concerns - 6% 16%
Economic prospects of success . 5% 16%
State of research . 5% 17%

1 = not important at all

N=4,056, all respondents without “no answer* | declarations: % and averages

28%

26%

29%

31%

All of the topics are important to the

participants. In addition to the ecological
effects, the everyday benefit is also the most

28%
30%
30%
28%
27%
29%
26%
25%
26%
28%
3 4 m5

important.

32%
29%
28%
30%
30%
23%
21%

23%

20%

17%

B 6 = very important

4.5

4.3

4.3

4.3

4.3
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Products made with genetically modified bacteria

What is your attitude towards products made with

genetically modified bacteria?

Lubricants for use in technical devices (vehicles, machines)

Fuels for aviation or vehicles
Building materials
Bio-plastics

Cleaning supplies
Clothing/textiles
Pharmaceutical products
Toys

Cosmetic products

Animal feed

Food

B | would use. I might use it.

34%
28%
30%
26%
28%

N=3,737, all respondents without “no answer* | declarations: % and averages

| wouldn't use it myself, but | accept it for others.

It is acceptable for participants to use

products made with GMOs as long as they do

not come into direct contact with the body.

35%
32%
36%
33%
34%
36%
22%
20%
24%

22%

21%

17%

16%

16%

16%

16%

17%

13%

15%

16%

18%

17%

| would advise against using it.

8% 6%

8% 1%

9% 6%

10% 8%

10% 8%

11% 9%

14%

16%

14%

18%

20%

| would forbid.

%]

21
22
22
2.3
2.3
24
27
2.8
2.8
3.0

3.0

Balance
57%
54%
53%
48%
46%
42%
24%
18%
16%
7%

4%
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The benefits are all relevant for the participants.

Benefits The most relevant are: reduction of

. o transportrelated environmental pollution,
The research team expects the following benefits in the reduction in the use of palm oil and increasing
technical implementation and application of the research the sustainability of many everyday products.

results. In your opinion, how relevant are these for society?

Reduction of transportrelated environmental pollution, since the products are created at the place of use 3%12%  22% 26% 35%

N
Reduction in the use of palm oil 4% 13%  20%
Increasing the sustainability of many everyday products 3%13% 23%
Increasing independence from global supply chains 4% 14% 26%
Findings and detailed knowledge for further research 4% 14% 30%
Supporting the expansion of regional value chains 3% 16% 27% 28% 24%
Increasing the profitability of industrial biogas plants 5% 18% 28% 27% 21%
1 = not relevant at all 2 3 4 m5 M 6 = very relevant

N=3,904, all respondents without “no answer* | declarations: % and averages

4.7

4.7

4.6

4.5

4.5

4.3

15



Willingness to buy
Would you be willing to pay a higher price
because of the improved sustainability of the products?

The willingness to pay a higher price is quite
balanced. Stakeholder would rather pay a higher

price.
1 = No, absolutely not. 15%
2 11%
3 21%
4 @ 34,

6 = Yes, in any case. - 8%

N=4,143, all respondents without “no answer“ | declarations: % and averages
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Opportunities and risks

In your opinion, do the opportunities outweigh
the risks associated with products manufactured
using genetically modified bacteria?

more risks

15%

neither/nor
47%

many more
opportunities

6%

ore opportunities

27%

N=4,119, all respondents without “no answer* | declarations: %

For the participants the opportunities easily
outweigh the risks. The stakeholder see
definitely more opportunities than risks.

17



Stakeholder



Interest in the project
How interesting is the research project
described for your current job?

Half of the stakeholder think that the project is

1 = not interesting at all | 1% interesting for their job.

2 11%
3 21%
4 22%

s I = 4.2
6 = very interesting _ 24%

N=92, all stakeholder without “no answer” | declarations: % and averages | no representation of groups with N<10
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Assessment of challenges
How do you assess the following challenges regarding the
application of the specific research results achieved in the project?

Technical implementation of the research results on an industrial scale 17%
Economically successful use of the research results 16%
Clarification of legal requirements for the use of genetically modified organisms 8%

Public acceptance of the use of genetically modified organisms I 9%

B insignificant H low rather low

N=85, all stakeholder without “no answer” | declarations: % and averages

The stakeholder rate all challenges as high.
10% think that the public acceptance of the use
of GMOs is not solvable.

29%

24%

rather high

44%

41%

54%

high

32%
36%
53%
not solvable

10%

4.0

41

4.4

4.6

20



Chances of sucess for the market

How do you assess the chances of success for

implementing the process on the market?

1=verybad 0%

2 3%
3 31%
4 32%

0
5 30%

6 = very good . 5%

The stakeholders are rather reluctant when it
comes to the chances of success for
implementing the process in the market.

N=88, all stakeholder without “no answer” | declarations: % and averages | no representation of groups with N<10



Summary

|t seems possible to reduce reservations about the use of GMOs through information.

« However, the information shown is not necessarily sufficient, especially when it comes to ethical
issues, risks and costs.

 In general, the participants think that science and research do not provide enough information and
would like to see more simple and understandable formats.

« Respondents use video formats the most to find out about science and research. These should be
made available primarily on YouTube. Videos on TikTok are also suitable for the younger target
group.

« The material shown seems more accessible to stakeholders and those with prior knowledge.

* Itis important to the participants that the information material illuminates all aspects and does not
omit the negative ones, such as risks and costs.

« Acceptance of products made with GMOs varies depending on how close the product comes to
my body. It can be assumed that the last hurdle will be difficult to overcome.





